JOE MANCHIN IlI

3IN1

6 ARMED SERVICES

Ynited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 2

1

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Martin Heinrich The Honorable John Hoeven

Chair Ranking Member

Subcommittee on  Agriculture, Rural Subcommittee on  Agriculture, Rural
Development, Food & Drug Administration, Development, Food & Drug Administration,
& Related Agencies & Related Agencies

Dirksen Senate Office Building, Room 129 Dirksen Senate Office Building, Room 125
Washington, D.C., 20510 Washington, D.C., 20510

Dear Chair Heinrich and Ranking Member Hoeven:

| certify that neither |1 nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
Congressionally Directed Spending items that |1 have requested in the Fiscal Year 2024
Agriculture, Rural Development, Food & Drug Administration, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing
Rules of the Senate.

| appreciate your distinguished leadership on this important bill, as well as the assistance
that your exceptional staff provide to mine. If you have questions regarding any of my requests,
please contact Seth Gainer on my staff at (202) 228-6688.

With warmest regards,

Joe Manchin Il
United States Senator
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Recipient Name

Arnettsville Community
Association

City of Beckley

City of Beckley

City of Beckley
City of Beckley

Raleigh County Parks and
Recreation

Senior Life Services of
Morgan County, Inc.

Town of Bethany

House of Hope - Ohio
Valley

African American
Community Association of
Jefferson County

Old Opera House Theatre,
Inc.

Pendleton County
Commission

Tucker County Convention
and Visitors Bureau, Inc.

Wirt County Committee on
Aging

Randolph County
Development Authority

Elkins-Randolph County
Public Library

Randolph County
Commission

Historic Fayette Theater

City of Follansbee

Pendleton County
Economic & Community
Authority

Pendleton County
Commission

Manchin, Joe(D-WV) Agriculture

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Replaces the rubber roof on a rural community center
that was formerly an elementary school.

Purchases 6 vehicles.

Purchases an asphalt roller, rollback wrecker and a
dump truck

Purchases a fire truck
Replaces the Beckley Police Garage.

Builds three multi-functional playgrounds

Replaces a non-functioning HVAC system.

Replaces roof on the Town of Bethany's Community
Center.

Purchases and refurbishes property to be used for a full
suite of proven drug and alcohol rehabilitation services to
service the Northern Panhandle of West Virginia

Funds the engineering,d esign, and permitting for the
construction of a community amphitheater in a historic
space.

Reroofs the theatre and replaces HVAC in arts center
buildings

Purchases and installs an emergency generator at a
strategic point in the county.

Constructs and manages a new, fully accessible, and
modern visitors center situated at the gateway to
downtown Davis, WV.

Upgrades parking lot and makes entrance way into
building for the mobility impaired easily accessible.

Constructs a 26,000-square-foot conference and event
center.

Expands and renovates the Elkins-Randolph County
Public Library.

Constructs a no-kill animal shelter with classroom space
for pet owner education and pet training.

Completes necessary renovations for the Historic Fayette
Theater to upgrade the facility and increase tourism.

Renovates the Raymond Stoaks Plaza located next to
the City's municipal building

Acquires the Pendleton County Schools Board of
Education building to turn the building into an innovation
hub for local entrepreneurs.

Demolishes and reconstructs a parking lot and sidewalks
for community building, Fire and Rescue, Emergency
Management and several other entities.
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Project
Location

Arnettsville WV

Beckley WV

Beckley WV

Beckley WV
Beckley WV
Beckley WV
Berkeley

Springs WV

Bethany WV

Bethany WV

Charles Town WV

Charles Town WV

Circleville WV

Davis WV

Elizabeth WV

Elkins WV

Elkins WV

Elkins WV

Fayetteville WV

Follansbee WV

Franklin WV

Franklin WV

Amount
Requested
($000)
$150

$95

$13

$420
$1,540

$520

$487

$23

$6,000

$67

$209

$89

$1,200

$57

$1,250

$2,200

$275

$372

$200

$100

$300
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Gilmer County Commission

The 1982 Foundation

Summers County
Commission

Appalachian Fruit Research
Station

National Center for Cool
and Cold Water
Aquaculture

Southern West Virginia
Community & Technical
College

Hatfield-McCoy Regional
Recreation Authority

City of Mannington

City of Mannington

City of McMechen

Facing Hunger Food Bank,
Inc.

Hancock County
Commission

Hancock County
Commission

Tucker County Commission

Ohio-West Virginia Youth
Leadership Association

City of Philippi

City of Princeton

God's Way Home,
Inc./Valley Works
Resource Center

Town of Reedsville

Town of Ridgeley

The Children's Tree House
Child Development Center
Inc

City of Shinnston

Provides handicapped access to the 2nd floor of the
Courthouse Annex, which houses the Family Court.

Renovates and transforms the old Calhoun County High
School into a multi-use self-funding Community Center

Constructs a pedestrian bridge for access to the historic
Cooper's Mill near New River National Park

Provides for electrical upgrades and window
replacements at the Appalachian Fruit Research Station
in Kearneysville, WV.

Provides for the replacement of safety systems at the
National Center for Cool and Cold Water Aquaculture in
Leetown, WV.

Renovates and transforms the Logan campus library into

a Community Learning Commons serving the residents of

Logan and surrounding communities.

Replaces aging vehicles used to maintain trails.

Replaces aging work truck for the City of Mannington.

Purchases a bobcat skid steer for the Mannington Street
and Water Department

Installs new lines and drainage systems in McMechen,
WV.

Retrofits an existing warehouse to allow increased access

for emergency food resources throughout the southern
coalfields.

Replaces the County's Garage and Storage Structure on
Gas Valley Road

"Develops rural land in New Manchester to house a
recreational facility. "

Restores, repairs and upgrades Camp Kidd main
building, which is used by 4H children and is a
designated County emergency shelter.

Funds a development plan to open Camp Horseshoe
year-round.

Supports and enables the redevelopment of the Grand
Theater in Philippi's Downtown Historic District

Moves the Princeton Polie Department into a newly
renovated space with the rest of the core municipal
administrative offices

Establishes a community kitchen and food bank
providing daily meals and resources to the 5,000
residents of the Meadow River Valley.

Restores Historic Town Hall, expands next to town hall,
while making the new space ADA compliant

Replaces an aging, structurally failing Town Hall, public
works department, and police department.

Funds the construction of an addition to the early
learning center.

Combines all city services into one centralized area.
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Glenville WV
Grantsville WV
Jumping Branch
WV

Kearneysville WV
Leetown WV
Logan WV

Man WV

Mannington WV

Mannington WV
McMechen WV

Naugatuck WV

New
Cumberland WV

New Manchester
WV

Parsons WV
Parsons WV
Philippi WV

Princeton WV
Rainelle WV

Reedsville WV
Ridgeley WV

Shepherdstown
WV

Shinnston WV

$192

$2,100

$1,171

$703

$847

$1,275

$378

$44

$63

$900

$1,279

$152

$1,590

$1,468

$113

$900

$1,815

$83

$234

$1,200

$1,172

$7,550
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New Beginnings Resource
Center

Blackwater Ministerial
Association, Inc.

Village of Valley Grove

City of War

Town of Wardensville

Town of Wardensville

McDowell County
Commission

City of Wellsburg

Weston Historic Landmark
Commission

Worthington Volunteer
Fire Department

Provides a 26 foot refrigerated box truck for the food
pantry.

Constructs and provides the equipment to operate a
Food Pantry.

Funds repairs to the community building, which houses
the Police and Water Departments.

Provides necessary upgrades to the former Big Creek
High Gymnasium to establish the Big Creek Community
Center

Converts a dirt lot with potholes into an safe,
serviceable, and appealing, parking facility in the
downtown retail area.

Resolves storm water runoff damage to the Community
Center's basement, addresses storm water management
problems with the site, and renovates an annex building.

Constructs the McDowell County Health and Wellness
Center

Replaces rusted and unsafe playground equipment in City
of Wellsburg main park with new accessible playground
surfacing and equipment

Completes the restoration of a historically significant
building for the Weston Cultural Center.

Purchases a Pumper/Tanker for fire suppression for
Worthington and surrounding communities in Marion
County.
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Summersville
WV
Tucker WV

Valley Grove WV

War WV

Wardensville WV

Wardensville WV

Welch WV

Wellsburg WV

Weston WV

Worthington WV

$51

$132

$300

$516

$85

$1,121

$4,296

$150

$750

$214



