SUITE 306 HART BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224–3954



COMMITTEES

APPROPRIATIONS

ARMED SERVICES

ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Martin Heinrich Chair Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural Development, Food & Drug Administration, & Related Agencies Dirksen Senate Office Building, Room 129 Washington, D.C., 20510 The Honorable John Hoeven
Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural
Development, Food & Drug Administration,
& Related Agencies
Dirksen Senate Office Building, Room 125
Washington, D.C., 20510

Dear Chair Heinrich and Ranking Member Hoeven:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the Congressionally Directed Spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2024 Agriculture, Rural Development, Food & Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

I appreciate your distinguished leadership on this important bill, as well as the assistance that your exceptional staff provide to mine. If you have questions regarding any of my requests, please contact Seth Gainer on my staff at (202) 228-6688.

With warmest regards,

Joe Manchin III United States Senator

## Manchin, Joe(D-WV) Agriculture Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Arnettsville Community Association	Replaces the rubber roof on a rural community center that was formerly an elementary school.	Arnettsville WV	\$150
City of Beckley	Purchases 6 vehicles.	Beckley WV	\$95
City of Beckley	Purchases an asphalt roller, rollback wrecker and a dump truck	Beckley WV	\$13
City of Beckley	Purchases a fire truck	Beckley WV	\$420
City of Beckley	Replaces the Beckley Police Garage.	Beckley WV	\$1,540
Raleigh County Parks and Recreation	Builds three multi-functional playgrounds	Beckley WV	\$520
Senior Life Services of Morgan County, Inc.	Replaces a non-functioning HVAC system.	Berkeley Springs WV	\$487
Town of Bethany	Replaces roof on the Town of Bethany's Community Center.	Bethany WV	\$23
House of Hope - Ohio Valley	Purchases and refurbishes property to be used for a full suite of proven drug and alcohol rehabilitation services to service the Northern Panhandle of West Virginia	Bethany WV	\$6,000
African American Community Association of Jefferson County	Funds the engineering,d esign, and permitting for the construction of a community amphitheater in a historic space.	Charles Town WV	\$67
Old Opera House Theatre, Inc.	Reroofs the theatre and replaces HVAC in arts center buildings	Charles Town WV	\$209
Pendleton County Commission	Purchases and installs an emergency generator at a strategic point in the county.	Circleville WV	\$89
Tucker County Convention and Visitors Bureau, Inc.	Constructs and manages a new, fully accessible, and modern visitors center situated at the gateway to downtown Davis, WV.	Davis WV	\$1,200
Wirt County Committee on Aging	Upgrades parking lot and makes entrance way into building for the mobility impaired easily accessible.	Elizabeth WV	\$57
Randolph County Development Authority	Constructs a 26,000-square-foot conference and event center.	Elkins WV	\$1,250
Elkins-Randolph County Public Library	Expands and renovates the Elkins-Randolph County Public Library.	Elkins WV	\$2,200
Randolph County Commission	Constructs a no-kill animal shelter with classroom space for pet owner education and pet training.	Elkins WV	\$275
Historic Fayette Theater	Completes necessary renovations for the Historic Fayette Theater to upgrade the facility and increase tourism.	Fayetteville WV	\$372
City of Follansbee	Renovates the Raymond Stoaks Plaza located next to the City's municipal building	Follansbee WV	\$200
Pendleton County Economic & Community Authority	Acquires the Pendleton County Schools Board of Education building to turn the building into an innovation hub for local entrepreneurs.	Franklin WV	\$100
Pendleton County Commission	Demolishes and reconstructs a parking lot and sidewalks for community building, Fire and Rescue, Emergency Management and several other entities.	Franklin WV	\$300

Gilmer County Commission	Provides handicapped access to the 2nd floor of the Courthouse Annex, which houses the Family Court.	Glenville WV	\$192
The 1982 Foundation	Renovates and transforms the old Calhoun County High School into a multi-use self-funding Community Center	Grantsville WV	\$2,100
Summers County Commission	Constructs a pedestrian bridge for access to the historic Cooper's Mill near New River National Park	Jumping Branch WV	\$1,171
Appalachian Fruit Research Station	Provides for electrical upgrades and window replacements at the Appalachian Fruit Research Station in Kearneysville, WV.	Kearneysville WV	\$703
National Center for Cool and Cold Water Aquaculture	Provides for the replacement of safety systems at the National Center for Cool and Cold Water Aquaculture in Leetown, WV.	Leetown WV	\$847
Southern West Virginia Community & Technical College	Renovates and transforms the Logan campus library into a Community Learning Commons serving the residents of Logan and surrounding communities.	Logan WV	\$1,275
Hatfield-McCoy Regional Recreation Authority	Replaces aging vehicles used to maintain trails.	Man WV	\$378
City of Mannington	Replaces aging work truck for the City of Mannington.	Mannington WV	\$44
City of Mannington	Purchases a bobcat skid steer for the Mannington Street and Water Department	Mannington WV	\$63
City of McMechen	Installs new lines and drainage systems in McMechen, $\ensuremath{WV}.$	McMechen WV	\$900
Facing Hunger Food Bank, Inc.	Retrofits an existing warehouse to allow increased access for emergency food resources throughout the southern coalfields.	Naugatuck WV	\$1,279
Hancock County Commission	Replaces the County's Garage and Storage Structure on Gas Valley Road	New Cumberland WV	\$152
Hancock County Commission	"Develops rural land in New Manchester to house a recreational facility. "	New Manchester WV	\$1,590
Tucker County Commission	Restores, repairs and upgrades Camp Kidd main building, which is used by 4H children and is a designated County emergency shelter.	Parsons WV	\$1,468
Ohio-West Virginia Youth Leadership Association	Funds a development plan to open Camp Horseshoe year-round.	Parsons WV	\$113
City of Philippi	Supports and enables the redevelopment of the Grand Theater in Philippi's Downtown Historic District	Philippi WV	\$900
City of Princeton	Moves the Princeton Polie Department into a newly renovated space with the rest of the core municipal administrative offices	Princeton WV	\$1,815
God's Way Home, Inc./Valley Works Resource Center	Establishes a community kitchen and food bank providing daily meals and resources to the 5,000 residents of the Meadow River Valley.	Rainelle WV	\$83
Town of Reedsville	Restores Historic Town Hall, expands next to town hall, while making the new space ADA compliant	Reedsville WV	\$234
Town of Ridgeley	Replaces an aging, structurally failing Town Hall, public works department, and police department.	Ridgeley WV	\$1,200
The Children's Tree House Child Development Center Inc	Funds the construction of an addition to the early learning center.	Shepherdstown WV	\$1,172
City of Shinnston	Combines all city services into one centralized area.	Shinnston WV	\$7,550

New Beginnings Resource Center	Provides a 26 foot refrigerated box truck for the food pantry.	Summersville WV	\$51
Blackwater Ministerial Association, Inc.	Constructs and provides the equipment to operate a Food Pantry.	Tucker WV	\$132
Village of Valley Grove	Funds repairs to the community building, which houses the Police and Water Departments.	Valley Grove WV	\$300
City of War	Provides necessary upgrades to the former Big Creek High Gymnasium to establish the Big Creek Community Center	War WV	\$516
Town of Wardensville	Converts a dirt lot with potholes into an safe, serviceable, and appealing, parking facility in the downtown retail area.	Wardensville WV	\$85
Town of Wardensville	Resolves storm water runoff damage to the Community Center's basement, addresses storm water management problems with the site, and renovates an annex building.	Wardensville WV	\$1,121
McDowell County Commission	Constructs the McDowell County Health and Wellness Center	Welch WV	\$4,296
City of Wellsburg	Replaces rusted and unsafe playground equipment in City of Wellsburg main park with new accessible playground surfacing and equipment	Wellsburg WV	\$150
Weston Historic Landmark Commission	Completes the restoration of a historically significant building for the Weston Cultural Center.	Weston WV	\$750
Worthington Volunteer Fire Department	Purchases a Pumper/Tanker for fire suppression for Worthington and surrounding communities in Marion County.	Worthington WV	\$214